The ratios will be verified in the consolidated information of Bolix Capital Group, on an annual basis,
as at the end of every financial year.

According to the loans and credit facilities, a breach of the financial covenants will entitle the lender to
increase the margin and the commission fee without any separate annexation of the facilities needed.

Bolix S.A.
Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to Financial Statements
(PLN’000 unless otherwise specified)

 41

19.  Payroll and other benefits

Payroll and other benefits comprise provisions for other long-term liabilities under employee benefit
obligations related to old-age and disability pension benefits.

According to a calculation prepared by an actuarial expert based on current estimates, the Capital
Group's old-age pension benefits amounted to PLN 309.6 thousand and PLN 410 thousand as at 31
December 2022 and 31 December 2021, respectively.

The discount rate was 6.70 %. Nominal growth rate of the benefit basis was 4.5% in subsequent periods.

The sensitivity of actuarial provisions to changes of assumptions is as follows:

 Old-age benefits Disability
benefits

   Total

Baseline provisions for liabilities 291 19 310
Rotation factor - 1% 302 19 321
Rotation factor + 1% 281 18 299
Discount rate -0.50% 307 19 326
Discount rate +0.50% 276 18 294

increased benefit basis
Change in wages -1% 261 18 279
Change in wages +1% 325 20 345

20.  Provisions

 Changes in provisions for liabilities are shown in the table below:

Incentive

scheme
provision

Complaints
provision

Total

1 January 2022  280 1,198 1,478
increased   - 253 253
31 December 2022  280 1,451 1,731
increased by/used in 2022  - - -

31 December 2022  280 1,451 1,731

21.  Liabilities

 21A.  Trade payables and other liabilities comprise the following items:

  31 December

2022
31

December
2021

Trade payables 20,813  17,598
Accrued expenses   4,449  2,195
Other liabilities   442  269

Bolix S.A.
Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to Financial Statements
(PLN’000 unless otherwise specified)

 42

VAT liability  1,352  1,546
Deferred income (subsidy)  283   318

  27,339  21,926

Trade payables ageing table
 31 December 2022
 Value of liabilities by past due period

Total
 Less than 1

year
1-2

years
2-3 years Over 3

years

Liabilities to micro and small
enterprises

20,813 - - - 20,813

Liabilities to creditors other than
micro and small enterprises

- - - - -

Disputed liabilities to micro and
small enterprises

- - - - -

Liabilities to creditors other than
micro and small enterprises

- - - - -

 31 December 2021
 Value of liabilities by past due period

Total
 Less than 1

year
1-2

years
2-3 years Over 3

years

Liabilities to micro and small
enterprises

17,598 - - - 17,598

Liabilities to creditors other than
micro and small enterprises

- - - - -

Disputed liabilities to micro and
small enterprises

- - - - -

Liabilities to creditors other than